
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 24 June 2025 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Ron McCrossen 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance 
processes. It oversees internal audit and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and 
effective assurance arrangements are in place. 
 
Governance, risk and control  
c) To review the Council’s corporate governance arrangements including the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
d) To review the Annual Governance Statement prior to approval and consider whether it 
properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances, taking into account internal 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  
e) To consider the council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review assurances 
and assessments on the effectiveness of these arrangements.  
f) To consider the council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately addresses 
the risks and priorities of the council.  
g) To consider and monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in 
the council.  
h) To monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the committee.  
i) To consider reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the implementation 
of agreed actions.  
j) To review the assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the council from fraud and 
corruption.  
k) To consider and monitor the counter-fraud strategy, actions and resources. 
 
Internal audit  
l) To approve the internal audit charter defining the role and scope of internal audit.  
m) To approve the risk-based internal audit plan, including internal audit’s resource 
requirements, the approach to using other sources of assurance and any work required to 
place reliance upon those other sources.  
n) To make appropriate enquiries of both management and the Head of Internal Audit to 
determine if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations.  
o) To cons
[...]
 
 

Accountability arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
18/03/25. 
 

7 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4   External Audit Fees 2024-25 11 - 16 

 A report of the Chief Finance & Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

5   Accounting Policies 2024-25 17 - 38 

 A report of the Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

6   BDO Progress Report 39 - 75 

 A report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO). 
 

 

7   BDO Annual Report 77 - 100 

 A report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO). 
 

 

8   Risk Scorecard Quarter 4 2024/25 101 - 120 

 A report of the Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 18 March 2025 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Absent: Councillor Ruth Strong 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall, P Whitworth and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance: G Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) and F Orton – 
Internal Auditor (BDO) 

 
37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Strong. 
 

38    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to a correction at item 35 which 
should have read that The External Auditor then introduced the report, 
rather than the Internal Auditor. 
 

39    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

40    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Chair brought this item forward on the agenda. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report seeking approval for the 
updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve The Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2025/26. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

41    BDO PROGRESS REPORT 2024-25  
 
The Internal Audit Partner (BDO) introduced a report, summarising the 
outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit 
Team, for the period January to March 2025.  
 
 
    Councillor Greensmith joined the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports: 
Temporary Accommodation and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion. 
 
 

42    BDO INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26 - 2027-28  
 
The Internal Audit Partner (BDO) introduced a report, detailing the three-
year Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 – 2027/28, for Gedling Borough 
Council. 
 
     Councillor Hunt left the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 – 2027/28. 
 
 

43    RISK SCORECARD QUARTER 3 2024/25  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report of the Chief Finance and 
Section 151 Officer, updating members of the Audit Committee on the 
current level of assurance that can be provided against each corporate 
risk. 

 
Councillor Hunt re-joined the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
 

44    TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, 
requesting that Audit Committee agree to set up a working group to 

Page 8



 

review the newly adopted Treasury Management Policy Statement and 
the Treasury Management Practices. 
 
    Councillor Hughes left the meeting. 
 

Councillor Hughes re-joined the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Agree to set up a working group to review the Treasury Management 
Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices set out in 
Appendix 1, and bring back any recommendations to the Audit 
Committee in June. 
 
 

45    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.04 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: External Audit Fees for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 

Date:  24 June 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform members of the proposed audit fees in respect of the 2024/25 financial 
year. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the audit fee letter for 2024/25; 

 Recommend to Council the approval the additional budget required of 
£88,549 for the 2024/25 External Audit fees. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

It is a requirement that the Council’s financial statements are audited on an annual 
basis and that in addition the auditors undertake all work necessary to support their 
conclusion on value for money. 
 

3.  Proposal 
 
 Mazars, the Council’s external auditor, have set out their proposals for the audit 

work and associated fee in respect of the 2024/25 audit in the annual External 
Audit Fee letter as attached at appendix 1. The audit fee covers the audit of the 
2024/25 financial statements and the value for money conclusion. 

 
 

4.  Financial Implications 
 

The budgeted audit fee is £53,600 the letter proposes fees of £142,149 an 
increase of £88,549. This will additional budget required and will be funded from 
the General Fund. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Audit fees are set the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), who is the 
“appointing person” for the audit of the accounts
[...]
-2027-28/2024-25-auditor-appointments-and-audit-fee-scale/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/auditor-appointments-and-scale-fees-2023-24-2027-28/2024-25-auditor-appointments-and-audit-fee-scale/


 

 2 

Work is in progress to determine how assurance will be rebuilt for those bodies receiving one of more 
disclaimed audit opinions as part of the backstop arrangements. Until we receive this guidance, we 
are not able to fully determine our operational delivery plans. Once we are able to do so, we will agree 
with you the timing of the delivery of your audit and will be able to advise of the likely timing of your  
bills for the 2024/25 audit. In the meantime, we will provide invoices for the instalment amounts 
specified above. 
 
Our bank details and payment arrangements are unchanged from prior years. 
 
It would be helpful if you would confirm the details of any Purchase Orders that you want us to use to 
our Administration Manager, Catherine Allen, at cath.allen@mazars.co.uk. 
Please be aware that PSAA Ltd have yet to finalise their work in respect of fees and fee variations for 
audits up to 2023/24. This means you may not yet have received your final bills for this period.  

Please let me know if you have any queries or require more information. 

We look forward to continuing to work with you. 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Karen Murray 
Head of Public Sector 
Forvis Mazars LLP 

Page 16

mailto:cath.allen@mazars.co.uk


 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Accounting Policies 2024/25 

Date:  24 June 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To present the proposed Accounting Policies to be applied in the production 
of the 2024/25 financial statements, for approval. 

 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Approve the Accounting Policies 2024/25, as set out in the Appendix, for 
application to the financial statements in respect of 2024/25. 
 

 

 
 

2. Background 
 
It is considered good practice for Members to be given the opportunity to 
discuss and comment upon the Accounting Policies used each year in the 
production of the financial statements. 

 
The Accounting Policies will be applied to the treatment of transactions that 
make up the Statement of Accounts 2024/25 to ensure that the accounts 
provide a “true and fair view” of the position of the Council at 31 March 2025. 
  
The Statement of Accounts 2024/25 will be prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2024/25 (the Code) based on International Financial Reporting Standards.  
 
A new standard with respect to leasing (IFRS 16) was deferred until 1 April 2024 
(ie. applicable to the 2024/25 financial statements) and this will change the 
accounting treatment of finance and operating leases. The Council is actively 
assessing the implications of the new standard and considers it unlikely that the 
impact will be material.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
3.  Proposal 
 

The Council has prepared its Accounting Policies in advance of the preparation of 
its 2024/25 financial statements.  There has been one change in Section 15 – 
Leases which has been updated to include the new standard IFRS16. The Council 
will apply these policies to the Accounts once they have bee considered and 
approved by Members. 

4.  Financial Implications 
 
 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
  

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
  
6. Equalities Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report 
 
7. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report.  
 

8. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Gedling Borough Council Accounting policies 2024/25. 
  

Statutory Officer Approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   16/06/2025   
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:   16/06/2025 
   

Page 18



 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

19 

 

FOR GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
1. General Principles 
 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Authority’s transactions for the 2024/25 financial 
year and its position at the year end of 31 March 2025.  The Authority is required to prepare an 
annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
those Regulations require to be prepared in accordance with the proper accounting practices.  
These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2024/25 (the 2024/25 Code), supported by International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). 
 
The Accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, 
modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial 
instruments. 
 
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared on a going concern basis. As required by IAS1, 
it has been assumed that the Council will continue in operation for the foreseeable future. 
 

2. Accruals of Income and Expenditure 
 

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are 
made or received.  In particular: 

 

 Revenue from the sale of goods or services is recognised in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the contract.  
 

 Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed – where there is a gap 
between the date supplies are received and their consumption, they are carried as 
inventories on the Balance Sheet.  
 

 Expenses in relation to services received (including services provided by employees) are 
recorded as expenditure when the services are received rather than when payments are 
made.  
 

 Interest receivable on investments and payable on borrowings is accounted for on the basis 
of the effective inte
[...]
y completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period April to June 2025.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

Members note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports: Parks 
and Street Care, Fleet Management, Budget Management, Procurement and 
Contract Management.  

 

 
 
1.  Background  
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 was approved by the Audit Committee 

on 19 March 2024. The progress report provides a summary update of the 
work undertaken by BDO for 2024/25 and the schedule in which we 
anticipate presenting the final reports to the Audit Committee over 2025/26. 

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 Since the last Audit Committee meeting, four reports have been finalised 

(Parks and Street Care, Fleet Management, Budget Management, 
Procurement and Contract Management). This concludes our audits for 
2024/25. We have commenced scoping and fieldwork for audits that form 
part of the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan.  

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan is delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to undertake 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes. This report provides the annual position 
of internal audit for 2024/25 and is provided to Committee in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution and delegations contained therein. 

 
5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications arising directly from these reports. 
 
6. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 
6.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising directly from these reports. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 BDO Internal Audit Progress Report – June 2025. 
 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
PROGRESS REPORT
[...]
RNAL AUDIT METHODOLOGY 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect 
of our overall conclusion as to the design and operational 
effectiveness of controls within the system reviewed. The 
assurance levels are set out in Appendix 1 of this report and 
are based on us giving either ‘substantial’, ‘moderate’, 
‘limited’ or ‘no’. The four assurance levels are designed to 
ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate to a 
‘satisfactory’ or middle band grading. Under any system we are 
required to make a judgement when making our overall 
assessment. 

2024/2025 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

We continue to make good progress in the delivery of the 2024/25 audit plan and remain on schedule with 
our planned internal audit delivery.  

We are pleased to present the following final reports to this Audit Committee meeting:  

 Parks and Street Care (PASC) 

 Fleet Management 

 Budget Management 

 Procurement and Contract Management. 

 

Page 43



3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

3 
  

REVIEW OF 2024/2025 WORK 

AUDIT EXEC LEAD AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Housing Benefits 
Tina Adams, 
Chief Financial 
and S151 Officer 

September 
2024    

  

Carbon 
Management 
Strategy 

Francesca 
Whyley, Deputy 
CEO 

September 
2024    

  

Cemeteries and 
Pet Crematorium 
Services 

Tina Adams, 
Chief Financial 
and S151 Officer 

December 
2024    

  

Equality/Equity, 
Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) 

Francesca 
Whyley, Deputy 
CEO 

March 2025    Advisory Report 

IT Disaster 
Recovery Plan 

Parks and Street 
Care (PASC) 

Tina Adams, 
Chief Financial 
and S151 Officer 

June 2025    
  

Fleet Management 
Sarah Troman, 
Director of 
Operations 

June 2025    
  

Temporary 
Accommodation 

Tina Adams, 
Chief Financial 
and S151 Officer 

March 2025    
  

Budget 
Management 

Tina Adams, 
Chief Financial 
and S151 Officer 

June 2025    
  

Procurement and 
Contract 
Management 

Francesca 
Whyley, Deputy
[...]
onal BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2025 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 

Date:  24 June 2025 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To provide the Head of Internal Audit Opinion based on the outcome of the internal 
audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team in accordance with the 
approved 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members note and approve the Internal Audit Annual 
Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion for 2024/25. 

 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Opinion for 2024/25 

provides a summary of Internal Audit’s work and assurance for the year from 1 
April 2024 to 31 March 2025, in accordance with the Strategic Internal Audit 
Plan approved by the Audit Committee on 19 March 2024. The conclusion and 
key findings from each audit have been summarised with the control design 
and control effectiveness opinion. 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s opinion of the Council’s internal controls is Moderate for 
2024/25, based on the balance of the opinions issued from our audits in the 
year and the engagement with our follow up process. This is consistent with 
the prior year.  

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.2 The role of internal audit is to provide an opinion to Full Council, through the 

Audit Committee, on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

system to ensure the achievement of the organisation’s objectives in the areas 
reviewed. The Annual Report from internal audit provides an overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control 
and governance processes, within the scope of work undertaken by our firm as 
outsourced providers of the internal audit service. 
 

2.3 The Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion provides 
an overview of the BDO Internal Audit Team’s activity and opinion of the 
Council’s internal control system for 2024/25. 

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1  The Internal Audit Plan was delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to undertake 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes. This report provides internal audit’s annual 
opinion of the Council’s system of internal controls for 2024/25 and is provided 
to this Committee in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and 
delegations contained therein. 

 
5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1  There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 
6.1  There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 

directly from this report. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1  BDO Internal Audit Annual Report for 2024/25. 
 
 

 

Page 78



 
 

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL  
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT                     
AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  

      2024/25 

Page 79



Gedling Borough Council 
 

   

 

 Page 

Executive Summary 1 

Review of 2024/25 Work 3 

Summary of Findings 12 

Added Value 13 

Key Themes 14 

Background to Annual Opinion 15 

Key Performance Indicators  18 

Appendix 1: Opinion and Recommendation 
Significance 

19 

  

CONTENTS 

 

Page 80



Gedling Borough Council 
 

 
1 

 

 

Internal Audit 2024/25 

This report details the work undertaken by internal audit for Gedling Borough Council (‘the Council’) 
and provides an overview of the effectiveness of the controls in place for the full year. The following 
reports have been issued for this financial year: 

 Cemetries and Pet Cremation Services 

 Housing Benefits 

 Environment - Carbon Management 
Strategy 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) – 
Advisory Report 

 Parks and Street Care 

 Fleet Management  

 Temporary Accommodation 

 Procurement and Contract Management  

 Budget Management.  

We have detailed the opinions of each report and key findings on pages 3 to 11. Our internal audit 
work for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 was carried out in accordance with the internal 
audit plan approved by the Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee. The plan was 
based upon discussions held with management and was constructed in such a way as to gain a level 
of assurance on the main financial and management systems reviewed. There were no restrictions 
placed upon the scope of our audit and our work complied with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

The role of internal audit is to provide an opinion to the Council, through the Audit Committee, on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control system to ensure the achievement of the 
organisation’s objectives in the areas reviewed. The annual report from internal audit provides an 
overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control 
and governance processes, within the scope of work undertaken by our firm as outsourced providers 
of the internal audit service. It also summarises the activities of internal audit for the period. The 
basis for forming my opinion is as follows: 

 An assessment of the design and operation of the underpinning risk management processes  

 An assessment of the range of individual opinions arising from risk-based audit assignments 
contained within internal audit risk-based plans that have been reported throughout the year; 
this assessment has taken account of the relative materiality of these areas and management’s 
progress in respect of addressing control weaknesses  

 Any reliance that is being place upon th
[...]
 of care for any loss arising from any action taken or not 
taken by anyone in reliance on the information in this publication or for any decision 
based on it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered 
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2025 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

Page 100

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk
http://www.bdo.co.uk/


1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Review Quarter 4 2024/25 

Date:  24 June 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was approved and adopted 
by Cabinet on 28 March 2024.  Following adoption of the new framework, a project 
has been underway to simplify the process of risk review and management by 
using the Council’s performance management system, Ideagen to track risk.  
 
All Assistant Directors and Senior Managers have now received training and 
individual workshop sessions on the content of the new Risk Management 
Framework and have co
[...]
quire 
attention by Leadership Team and cannot be 
managed within a Service Area 

 Significant loss, delay, or interruption to a 
service. 

 Medium term impact on operational 
efficiency or performance 

 Financial loss, additional costs or loss of 
assets that is within the Council’s budget 
& policy framework but needs a Statutory 
Officer decision, Leadership Team 
decision, Cabinet decision or needs to be 
drawn to Cabinet’s attention. 

Page 119



20 

 The risk will cause some elements of the 
objective to be delayed or not achieved, 
causing potential damage to the 
organisation’s reputation. 

 May attract medium to short term 
attention of legislative or regulatory 
bodies. 

 Significant complaints 

 Serious accident / injury (but not life 
threatening) 

1 Minor/Non-
Disruptive 

The consequences can be dealt with as part 
of the normal day-to-day business by the 
Team Manager and the Head of Service: 

 Minor loss, delay, or interruption to 
services 

 Short term impact on operational 
efficiency or performance 

 Negligible financial loss 

 The risk will not substantively impede the 
achievement of the objective, causing 
minimal damage to the organisation’s 
reputation. 

 No or minimal external interest. 

 Isolated complaints 

 Minor accident / injury  

 
 

Page 120


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18/03/25.
	4 External Audit Fees 2024-25
	Appendix 1 Mazars Audit Fees 202-25

	5 Accounting Policies 2024-25
	ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024-25

	6 BDO Progress Report
	1a. BDO - GBC - 2425 - Progress Report - June 2025

	7 BDO Annual Report
	2a. BDO - GBC - 2425 - Annual Report - June 2025

	8 Risk Scorecard Quarter 4 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 24 June 2025 

 
  

 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 

Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, T Adams and B Hopewell 

Guests in 
Attendance: 

M Armstrong (BDO), J Norman (Mazars) and F Orton (BDO) 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Election of Chair 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Ellis was elected 
as Chair for the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, Bestwick 
and McCrossen. Councillors Ellis, Maltby and Pope attended as 
substitute. 
 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18/03/25.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES 2024-25  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of 
the proposed audit fees in respect of the 2024/25 financial year. 
 



 

Members moved an amendment to the recommendations that additional 
information regarding the eligibility of available grant funding should be 
included in the report when submitted to Council. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the audit fee letter for 2024/25; 
2) Include information on the eligibility of available grant funding in the 

report submitted to Council; and 
3) Recommend to Council the approval of the additional budget required 

of £88,549 for the 2024/25 External Audit fees. 

 
5    ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024-25  

 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the proposed 
Accounting Policies to be applied in the production of the 2024/25 
financial statements for approval. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Accounting Policies 2024/25 as set out in the Appendix, for 
application to the financial statements in respect of 2024/25. 
 

6    BDO PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO), 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising the 
outcome of the internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal 
Audit Team for the period April to June 2025. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 internal Audit Plan, 
including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports; Parks 
and Street Care, Fleet Management, Budget Management, Procurement 
and Contract Management. 
 

7    BDO ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO), 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, providing the 
Head of Internal Audit Opinion based on the outcome of the internal 
audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team in accordance 
with the approved 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note and approve the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion for 2024/25. 



 

 
8    RISK SCORECARD QUARTER 4 2024/25  

 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on 
the current level of assurance which could be provided against each 
corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

9    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.34 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


